

64545-5

64545-5

No. 645455

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRANDON APELA AFOA, Appellant,

v.

PORT OF SEATTLE, Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT IN REPLY

Raymond E. S. Bishop, WSBA No. 22794
Derek K. Moore, WSBA No. 37921
Attorneys for Appellant
Bishop Law Offices, P.S.
19743 First Avenue South
Seattle, WA 98148
(206) 592-9000

2018 MAY 20 PM 2:14

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
SEATTLE, WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A.	THE PORT CANNOT EVADE ITS DUTIES THROUGH ARTFUL DRAFTING.....	2
i.	The Port is Covered by WISHA.....	2
ii.	Stute and its Progeny Apply to this Situation	4
iii.	Reasonable Jurors Could find that the Port Retained Control and was Best Able to Ensure Mr. Afoa’s Safety ...	5
B.	BECAUSE THE DUTY IS NONDELEGABLE, DISCLAIMERS IN THE PORT’S CONTRACTS ARE NOT OPERATIVE.....	11
C.	REASONABLE JURORS COULD FIND VIOLATION OF SPECIFIC WISHA REGULATIONS	11
D.	EXCEEDING THE CONTROL SHOWN IN <i>KINNEY</i> , THE PORT RETAINED CONTROL OF NOT JUST THE PREMISES, BUT THE WORK PERFORMED.	12
E.	THE PORT OWED MR. AFOA THE DUTIES OF A BUSINESS VISITOR CLASS OF INVITEE.....	14
F.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE PORT’S MOTION FOR CR 11 SANCTIONS.	17
III.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Baxter v. Morningside, Inc.</u> , 10 Wn. App. 893, 521 P.2d 946 (Div. 2, 1974).....	6
<u>Beebe v. Moses</u> , 113 Wn. App. 464, 54 P.3d 188 (Div. 3 2002).....	16
<u>Berg v. Hudesman</u> , 115 Wn. 2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	6
<u>Botka v. Estate of Hoerr</u> , 105 Wn. App. 974, 21 P.3d 723 (Div. 1 2001).....	15
<u>Carter v. King County</u> , 120 Wash. 536, 208 P. 5 (1922).....	5
<u>Chapman v. Black</u> , 49 Wn. App. 94, 741 P.2d 998 (Div. 1, 1987).....	6
<u>Doss v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</u> , 60 Wn. App. 125, 803 P.2d 4 (1991).....	4
<u>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</u> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	10
<u>Jackson v. Standard Oil Co. of California</u> , 8 Wn. App. 83, 505 P.2d 139 (Div. 2, 1972).....	6
<u>Marks v. Benson</u> , 62 Wn. App. 178, 813 P.2d 180 (1991).....	10
<u>Massey v. Tube Art Display, Inc.</u> , 15 Wn. App. 782, 551 P.2d 1387 (Div. 1, 1976).....	6
<u>McLean v. St. Regis Paper Co.</u> 6 Wn. App. 727, 496 P.2d 571 (Div. 2, 1972).....	5
<u>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum</u> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228 (Div. 2, 1994).....	5

<u>Roger Crane & Assoc., Inc. v. Felice</u> , 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994).....	10
<u>Stute v. PBMC</u> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 461-64, 788 P.2d 545 (1990).....	passim
<u>Thompson v. Katzer</u> , 86 Wn. App. 280, 936 P.2d 421, <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1020, 948 P.2d 387 (Div. 2 1997)).....	16
<u>Ward v. Ceco Corp.</u> , 40 Wn. App. 619, 699 P.2d 814 (Div. 1 1985).....	11
<u>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Ex. & Assoc. v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 338, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	17
<u>Weinert v. Bronco Nat'l Co.</u> , 58 Wn. App. 692, 795 P.2d 1167 (1990).....	4
<u>Younce v. Ferguson</u> , 106 Wn.2d 658, 724 P.2d 991 (1986).....	15

Statutes

RCW 49.17.020(4).....	1, 2, 3
RCW 49.17.020(8).....	3
RCW 49.17.060(2).....	2, 4
Washington Industrial Safety & Health Act of 1973 (WISHA).....	passim

Other Authorities

<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343A</u>	17
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts §332 (3)</u> (1965)	15, 16

Rules

Washington Civil Rule 11.....	1, 17
Washington Civil Rule 15.....	17
Washington Civil Rule 56(e)	10

Washington Civil Rule 8(f)..... 17
Washington Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.9..... 17

Regulations

WAC 296-800-11005..... 11
WAC 296-863 11
WAC 296-863-20025..... 11
WAC 296-863-30020..... 11
WAC 296-863-40010..... 11
